

410 Kenilworth Ave. Kenilworth, IL 60043 847-251-1691 info@kpdistrict.org

2025 Call for Projects Marguerite L. Storch Memorial Garden Fund

Open Letter to Garden Clubs, Organizations, and Other Interested Parties:

The Kenilworth Park District is pleased to announce that grant requests are now being accepted for the beautification of Park District properties. This marks the 26th year since Mr. Howard Storch generously established the fund in memory of his wife, Marguerite L. Storch.

The fund supports landscaping and horticultural initiatives, as well as permanent structures related to landscape design (e.g., gazebos, fountains, and pathways). In accordance with the terms of the donation, the Kenilworth Park District annually solicits and evaluates project proposals. All properties owned and managed by the Kenilworth Park District are eligible for consideration.

History and Terms of the Storch Fund

The Marguerite L. Storch Memorial Garden Fund was established on **June 11, 1998**, Its purpose reads as, "given to the Kenilworth Park District for the purpose of beautifying Park District properties" The terms of the fund include the following conditions:

A. Separate Fund

• A distinct fund shall be maintained, designated as the Marguerite L. Storch Memorial Garden Fund.

B. Investment of Fund

• The fund shall be invested in a diversified portfolio of high-quality financial assets that yield income while producing sufficient appreciation to keep pace with inflation. The current investment of the fund is invested in a 60/40 investment portfolio. The current balance of the fund along with previous performance can be found in **APPENDIX A.**

C. Use of Income Earned

 Annual income from the fund is to be used for beautification projects and the fund's annual audit.

D. Use of Principal

• The principle of the fund is to remain intact in perpetuity.

E. Project Proposal Process

- January: Invitations are extended to Kenilworth garden clubs, organizations, and other interested parties to submit proposals for beautification projects.
- March: Proposals are reviewed, and the Park District seeks advisory opinions from the Kenilworth Garden Club. Final project selections are made at the sole discretion of the Park District.

F. Markers

• A permanent, tasteful bronze marker will be placed near major beautification projects funded by the Marguerite L. Storch Memorial Garden Fund.

G. Annual Audit

• The fund is subject to an annual audit, including a report of the income earned during the prior year.

Proposal Submission Guidelines

The Park District Board of Commissioners invites you to submit proposals that detail your proposed beautification project. Proposals must include:

- A thorough description of the project.
- Estimated costs for materials and labor.

Submission Deadline:

Proposals must be received by **5:00 p.m. on March 12, 2025**, at the Kenilworth Assembly Hall, 410 Kenilworth Ave., Kenilworth, IL.

Notification of Funding Decisions:

Organizations will be notified of their funding status after the Regular Meeting of the Park District Board of Commissioners on March 20, 2025. Requests will be reviewed at this meeting, and we recommend that organizations submitting a request participate by attending this meeting.

The Board of Commissioners values the ongoing efforts of residents and organizations that contribute to the beautification of Kenilworth. While funding is not guaranteed, the Board remains committed to supporting projects that align with the fund's mission of enhancing the community.

On behalf of the Kenilworth Park District Board of Commissioners, thank you for your dedication to keeping Kenilworth a beautiful and vibrant community.

President

Kenilworth Park District



410 Kenilworth Ave. Kenilworth, IL 60043 847-251-1691 info@kpdistrict.org

APPENDIX A

With the Help of the Margeurite L. Storch Memorial Garden Fund, the Kenilworth Park District has completed over \$900,000 worth of beautification projects within the community since 2018. The generosity of the Storch family has assisted with funding several projects such as:

- Over \$50,000 in improvements to the Charles Ware Memorial Garden
 - New native plantings
 - o Installation of a bluestone walking path
 - o Improvements to planting beds and water fountain.
 - Design costs relative to improvements
- Over \$30,000 in beautification funding for community beautification improvements.
- Over \$350,000 in improvements to the Kenilworth Assembly Hall
- Over \$40,000 in improvements to Centennial Park

Specifically, over the past 2 years the following projects have received funding:

- 2022 Plantings, Mulch, Tree Furs for Parks & Fountain/Train Station \$5,369.75
- 2022 Kenilworth Assembly Hall Beautification Project B \$8,429.91
- 2022 Barbara Barrett Community Patio & Walkway Project \$300,000.00
- 2022 Ware Garden Plantings Project \$4,981.05
- 2023 Mulch for Community Parks + Community Plantings \$13, 526.25
- 2024 Townley South Project \$500,000.00
- 2024 Plantings, Mulch, Tree Furs for Parks & Fountain/Train Station \$10.596.06
- 2024 Natures Perspective Ware Garden Project \$5,000.00

The following documents show the investment performance of the fund since 2018:



	Since 6/21/2018	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019	2018
Beginning Value	0.00	1,457,317.13	1,115,544.93	1,815,057.62	1,676,102.04	1,256,633.37	1,056,541.94	0.00
Contributions	1,488,599.54	299,047.96	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,189,551.58
Withdrawals	-1,120,091.53	-799,047.96	-25,096.89	-200,008.50	-38,668.61	-8,685.12	-22,561.45	-26,023.00
Other Activity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Income	91,190.54	17,162.56	10,852.34	14,159.05	9,964.64	10,275.45	20,031.19	8,745.31
Fees	-86,820.24	-14,136.00	-12,468.00	-14,063.00	-16,990.00	-13,083.00	-11,449.24	-4,631.00
Market Change	974,485.07	387,019.69	368,484.75	-499,600.24	184,649.55	430,961.34	214,070.93	-111,100.95
Ending Value	1,347,363.38	1,347,363.38	1,457,317.13	1,115,544.93	1,815,057.62	1,676,102.04	1,256,633.37	1,056,541.94
Return	11.2%¹	29.7%	33.4%	-29.7%	10.7%	34.2%	21.2%	2

¹ Annualized return, ² Not held for the entire period

KENILWORTH PARK DISTRICT GIFT FUND - XXXX4803 1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024

	Since 8/16/2018	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019	2018
Beginning Value	0.00	1,063,609.22	810,166.39	1,370,400.19	1,273,354.75	938,691.58	805,532.69	0.00
Contributions	1,215,900.93	302,047.96	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	913,852.97
Withdrawals	-798,876.87	-500,000.00	-2,930.19	-200,008.50	-38,668.61	-8,685.12	-22,561.45	-26,023.00
Other Activity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Income	67,906.63	13,211.29	8,687.87	10,451.59	7,008.47	7,532.96	14,968.09	6,046.36
Fees	-63,952.13	-9,651.00	-9,151.00	-10,361.00	-12,871.00	-9,851.00	-8,661.13	-3,406.00
Market Change	718,516.59	270,277.68	256,836.15	-360,315.89	141,576.58	345,666.33	149,413.38	-84,937.64
Ending Value	1,139,495.15	1,139,495.15	1,063,609.22	810,166.39	1,370,400.19	1,273,354.75	938,691.58	805,532.69
Return	11.2%1	28.8%	31.7%	-29.2%	10.8%	36.7%	19.5%	2

¹ Annualized return, ² Not held for the entire period

KENILWORTH PARK DISTRICT INTEREST ACCOUNT - XXXX0572 1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024

	Since 6/21/2018	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019	2018
Beginning Value	0.00	393,707.91	305,378.54	444,657.43	402,747.29	317,941.79	251,009.25	0.00
Contributions	275,698.61	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	275,698.61
Withdrawals	-324,214.66	-302,047.96	-22,166.70	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Other Activity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Income	23,283.91	3,951.27	2,164.47	3,707.46	2,956.17	2,742.49	5,063.10	2,698.95
Fees	-22,868.11	-4,485.00	-3,317.00	-3,702.00	-4,119.00	-3,232.00	-2,788.11	-1,225.00
Market Change	255,968.48	116,742.01	111,648.60	-139,284.35	43,072.97	85,295.01	64,657.55	-26,163.31
Ending Value	207,868.23	207,868.23	393,707.91	305,378.54	444,657.43	402,747.29	317,941.79	251,009.25
Return	11.4%¹	32.1%	38.4%	-31.3%	10.4%	26.7%	26.7%	2

¹ Annualized return, ² Not held for the entire period